Oliver Lewis

Author: Emily Libecap, Graduate Student Intern

Places: Lexington and Louisville, Kentucky; Cincinnati, Ohio

Birth: December 22, 1856 **Death:** January 30, 1924

Professions: Jockey



Childhood and Personal Life

Oliver Lewis was born to parents Elanora and Goodson in Fayette County, Kentucky.¹ He had at least four siblings: Lena, Hattie, Mattie, and John. Lewis married Lucy Wright at Mt. Gilead Baptist Church in Lexington, Kentucky on April 7, 1881. They lived on Ballard Street and had eleven children, six of whom survived to adulthood.²

Career Beginnings

Along with twenty-one other African American workers, H. P. McGrath employed Lewis at McGrathiana Stables.³ The stables were on the land where the University of Kentucky's Coldstream Research Farm is currently located.

Lewis became a successful jockey and rode Aaron Pennington to first and second place in heat races at the Kentucky Association Track. Lewis also rode Calvin to second place in the Clark Sweepstakes at Churchill Downs.⁴ These early successes prepared him for the biggest season of his career.

The Inaugural Kentucky Derby

In 1875, at nineteen years old, Lewis rode in the very first Kentucky Derby aboard Aristides. The African American trainer Ansel Williamson trained Aristides. McGrath intended for Lewis and Aristides to simply set the pace for Chesapeake, another of his horses.⁵

But Lewis was too fast, and created such a lead that he and Aristides won by two lengths. Later that season, Lewis and Aristides took second place in the Belmont Stakes. Lewis never rode in the Kentucky Derby again.



Post-Racing Career

In 1881, H. P. McGrath died. His estate was sold in 1884. After losing his employer in the racing industry, Lewis worked as a teamster. By 1910, Lewis and his family had moved to Ohio, where he worked for the Cincinnati street department.⁶ On the side, Lewis was also a bookmaker.⁷

Death and Lexington Legacy

Lewis died in 1924 in Cincinnati, Ohio. He was survived by his siblings, wife, and children. His funeral was held in Lexington and he was buried in his family's plot in African Cemetery Number 2.

In 2010, the city of Lexington, Kentucky built an extension to Newtown Pike. The city of Lexington held a contest to name the new street. Because this was the road where McGrathiana Farm had once been, Oliver Lewis' name won with 60 percent of the votes cast.⁸ In addition to the newly-named Oliver Lewis Way, the University of Kentucky's Class of 2011 funded a historic marker that was installed in 2012. Located at the Coldstream Research Campus, the marker honors Lewis, Ansel Williamson, and Aristides.⁹

Additional Research Provided By

Yvonne Giles, Research Consultant

Sources

"1880 United States Federal Census." Census. Fayette County, Kentucky, 1880.

"1900 United States Federal Census." Census. Fayette County, Kentucky, 1900.

"1910 United States Federal Census." Census. Hamilton County, Ohio, 1910.

"1920 United States Federal Census." Census. Hamilton County, Ohio, 1920.

"And The Winner Is: Oliver Lewis Way." Accessed February 12, 2020. https://www.wuky.org/post/and-winneroliver-lewis-way.

Fayette County Clerk. "Marriage Record of Oliver Lewis and Lucy Wright," April 17, 1881. Book 10, 155. Colored Marriage Records.

Giles, Yvonne. Stilled Voices Yet Speak: A History of African American Cemeteries in Lexington and Fayette County, Kentucky. Self-Published, 2009.

Goodwin Brothers Firm. Goodwin's Official Annual Turf Guide. New York, NY, 1894.

Hotaling, Edward. The Great Black Jockeys: The Lives and Times of the Men Who Dominated America's First National Sport. Rocklin, Calif.: Forum, 1999.

Klein, Alexander. "Oliver Lewis (1856-1924)." BlackPast (blog), November 30, 2010. https://www.blackpast.org/ african-american-history/lewis-oliver-1856-1924/.



"Lewis, Oliver." In Notable Kentucky African Americans Database, July 19, 2017. https://nkaa.uky.edu/nkaa/ items/show/664.

Mooney, Katherine. Race Horse Men: How Slavery and Freedom Were Made at the Racetrack. Cambridge, Massachusetts: Harvard University Press, 2014.

UK Coldstream Research Campus. "New Historical Marker to Be Unveiled at Coldstream." Accessed February 17, 2020. http://www.uky.edu/coldstream/News/new-historical-marker-be-unveiled-coldstream.

"Oliver Lewis." Kentucky Commission on Human Rights, September 10, 2010. Gallery of Great Black Kentuckians. https://kchr.ky.gov/ggbk/Pages/gbk51.aspx.

Footnotes

^{1°}1880 United States Federal Census," 170B.

²Fayette County Clerk, "Marriage Record of Oliver Lewis and Lucy Wright."

³"1880 United States Federal Census," 170B.

⁴Goodwin Brothers Firm, Goodwin's Official Annual Turf Guide.

⁵Klein, "Oliver Lewis (1856-1924)."

^{6"}1910 United States Federal Census," 67B.

^{7"}1920 United States Federal Census," 196B.

^{8"}And The Winner Is."

^{9"}New Historical Marker to Be Unveiled at Coldstream."

